STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 Morth Pead Strest
Alnany, Mew York 12204

ANDREW M. CLUOMO JAMES . COX
GOVERMDR, ACTIMNG MEDUCAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

January 31, 2012

Gurwin Jewish Geriatric Center
68 Hauppauge Road
Commack, New York 11725

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #06-7138
NPl Number:

Provider Number; (Old)
Provider Number: {New)
Dear NG

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG)
audit of Gurwin Jewish Geriatric Center's (the "Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2005. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this report represents the OMIG’s final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report,

In response to the draft audit report dated September 6, 2011, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments
(see Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of
$364,857 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously
stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of
the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited
rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $663,191. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH")
and Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference
between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be
resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.



I
Page 2

January 31, 2012

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below,

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

I
MNew York State Department of Heaith
Medicaid Financial Management
GMNARESP Coming Tower, Room 1237
File #06-7138
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. if additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 MNorth Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
January 31, 2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
Mew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to ||| GGG
of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the

hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
hat

have any questions regarding the above, please contact

Sinceraly,

Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit

Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:
Attachment A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response

Attachment B - Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report
EXHIBITI - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment

EXHIBITII - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT Il - Property Expense Disallowances/{Allowances) Nursing Facility
EXHIBITIV - Property Expense Disallowances/{Allowances) Vent Unit
EXHIBITY - Correction of Patient Days

cerTIFIED MAIL A
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Wer-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

| ADDRESS OF AUDITEE

AUDIT#06-7138 ||

| Gurwin Jewish Geriatric Center
68 Hauppauge Road
Commack, New York 11725

DUE: $663,191

CHECKLIST

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

I
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMNARESP Coming Tower, Room 1237
File #06-7T138
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

I - CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 1of 5

GURWIN JEWISH GERIATRIC CENTER - AUDIT #06-1738
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. Sea |last page of this attachment for adjustment changes
for final report.

EXHIBIT lll COMMENTS

uilding

Facility Comment

Gurwin objects to the amount of building depreciation disallowed by adjustment #1(a). The Bureau
of Long Term Care Reimbursement (BLTCR) reduced reported depreciation for the new building by 2.4%
to disallow an amount reflective of the fact that the new building cost exceeded the approved project
cost (APC) contained in the Certificate of Need. OMIG's adjustment #l(a), which refers to BLTCR's
determination concerning telephone expense, did not consider the BLTCR disallowance, and,
consaquently overstated OMIG's disallowance for this item.

Gurwin has recalculated the amount disallowed for exceeding the APC for OMIG's telephone expense
adjustment, which shows a significantly smaller disallowance., OMIG's approach results in a
disallowance of the same costs more than once.

OMIG Response

Telephone expense is an operating expense and is not allowed in the capital portion of the rate. The
disallowance for unapproved project cost had nothing to do with building depreciation, The Facility's
comment was rejected.

Disposition: The draft report remains the same.

us nt #1(b} = Building D iation Expense Adju nt for Ta

Eacility Comment

Gurwin objects to this adjustment in its entirety, along with adjustments #2, 4(b), 7, and 8 and the
Correction of Patient Days. This series of adjustments iz premised on OMIG's reversal of the
determination made by the Department of Health's Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement
("BLTCR") to adjust the capital costs allowed for Gurwin's new building to a level that, when coupled
with capital reimbursement received through its adult day care rate, reduced Medicaid reimbursement of
the capital expense being audited by OMIG, In part to account for the operation of the adult day health
care program. The chart below reflects the reductions to Gurwin's allowable costs already
determined by the BLTCR and affected in Gurwin's rates:



ATTACHMENT A

Page 2 of 5
RATE AUDITED REIMBURSED
YEAR CAPITAL (1) CAPITAL (2)
2002 $6,519,025 36,111,778
2003 6,767 534 $6,539,336
2004 6,835,946 $6.540 688

(1) Per OMIG Workpaper D-7-1

(2) Per Gurwin analysis

Specifically, the BLTCR adjusted downward Gurwin's capital costs allowed for the new wing on two
separate occasions; first, in 2000, when the Department of Health promulgated rates reflecting
interim costs for the new construction; and again in 2002, upon final approval of the project costs.
Each time, the BLTCR had made a deliberate decision to reduce the capital costs allowed in
Gurwin's nursing home rates to account for the operation of the adult day health care program in
the new building. Indeed, the auditors readily acknowladge that the BLTCR had adjusted by 25% -
- the reimbursable interest, depreciation and morigage insurance costs for the new building as
unrelated to the operation of the nursing facility.

Mevertheless, on this audit, the auditors have rejected the rate setters' allocation methodology
and "reversed the BLTCR adjustment,” characterizing it as "impractical,” and substituting a
revised traceback percentage, refroactively. The auditors' conclusory assertion not only lacks
any factual basis; the auditors' contention is also an improper legal basis for adjusting Gurwin's
rates on audit.

At the outsel, we note that the auditors proposed this adjustment even though they concede that
the BLTCR had only begun updating the traceback percentage as an allocation methodology in
2005. In this regard, the BLTCR clearly stated that the effective date for use of the revised traceback
percentages was January 1, 2005. See November 2, 2004 "Dear Administrator” letter, (pages 1-
2), which transmitted Medicaid rates to facilities for the period of January 1, 2005 though
December 31, 2005, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit E. Thus, on its face, this new allocation
methodology applies only prospectively, MNor can the new methodology be lawfully applied
retroactively to the 2002-2004 rate periods under audit in any event.

What is more, the BLTCR determined to revise the traceback percentage to "insure that the facility
will not be reimbursed more than 100% of their historical cost” of the nursing home. Ex. D., page 2.
Plainly, in Gurwin's case, there is no need for the auditors to take rate setting matters into their own
hands and decide which allocation methodology was more "practical” to account for its adult day
care program and avoid duplicate reimbursement. The BLTCR -- the agency responsible for
rate- sefting -- had made that determination itself, by adjusting downward Gurwin's capital costs
allowed for the new building.

More fundamentally, on audit, OMIG may only correct for errors made in cost reporting, and
mathematical and other rate-computational errors. The auditors must otherwize follow the rate
methodology established by the BLTCR in the audited periods. See Livingston Cty, Health

Related Facility v. Perales, 124 A D.2d 289, 291 (3d Dep't 1986); see also Rossi v. Axelrod, 178
A.D.2d 813, 814 (3d Dep't 1991) (auditers must "faithfully adhere to the methodelogy which DOH

established and employed In calculating [the facility's] original rights"). It is thus well settled that
the auditors lack the authority to essentially substitute their own judgment on rate-seiting matters
for the BLTCR's rate determinations, particularly here where, to reiterate, the rate setters had made
a deliberate decision to reduce the capital-cost reimbursement allowed for the operation of
Gurwin's new facility.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3of &

Adjustment #1{b) — Building Depreciation Expense Adjustment for Telephone Expense (con't
Facility Comment [con

in addition, New York Public Health Law requires the Depariment of Health to notify nursing
homes of their annual rates of Medicaid reimbursement in advance of the rate period. The
purpose of this requirement is to permit nursing homes to budget their expenses and plan their
operations in reliance on established rates. Retroactively changing the traceback percentage
utilized to calculate 2002-2004 Medicaid rates, years after the fact, is inconsistent with
Public Health Law § 72807(7)(a).

While the Department of Health may prospectively change the Medicaid rate methodology,
neither the Department nor OMIG has authority to do so retroactively. Here, there is no question that
the Department's BLTCR did effect a methodology, specific to Gurwin, to account for the adult day
care program in the new building during the prior audited periods. Substituting the revised
traceback percentage on audit would effect an unlawful retroactive change in methodelogy, to the
detriment of Gurwin's rights.

Accordingly, proposed adjustment 1(b), as well as adjustments ## 2, 4, 7 and 9, should be
eliminated in its entiraty.

OMIG Response

The Facility's comment was partially accepted. The Facility argues that BLTCR reduced their Building
Depreciation, Movable Equipment depreciation, Mortgage Interest and Mortgage Insurance for the new
wing by 25.48% for the ADHC portion of the costs. The new wing also included a Vent Unit. The
Facility provided the square footage for the nursing Facility, ADHC and Vent Unit, The ADHC
percentage should have been 20.1% and not 25.48%. The Vent Unit's capital per diem is the nursing
Facility's capital per diem plus the Vent rentals. As a result, it was determined that the proper way to
adjust for the ADHC was to reverse our adjustment and allow the 5.47% for the Vent Linit portion.

Disposition: Provider response partially recognized. The disallowances were revised as shown
on the summary of adjustment changes.

Facility Comment

For the reasons set forth in response to adjustment 1(b), Gurwin cbjecis to this proposed
adjustment, and submits that it should be eliminated in its entirety

OMIG Response

The Facility's comment was partially accepted. The Facility argues that BLTCR reduced their Building
Depreciation, Movable Equipment depreciation, Mertgage Interest and Mortgage Insurance for the new
wing by 25.48% for the ADHC portion of the costs. The new wing also included a Vent Unit. The
Facility provided the sgquare footage for the nursing Facility, ADHC and Vent Unit. The ADHC
percentage should have been 20.1% and not 25.48%. The Vent Unit's capital per diem is the nursing
Facility's capital per diem plus the Vent rentals. As a result, it was determined that the proper way to
adjust for the ADHC was to reverse our adjustment and aflow the 5.47% for the Vent Unit portion.

Disposition: Provider response partially recognized. The disallowances were revised as shown
on the summary of adjustment changes.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of §

Adjustment #4 — Movable Equipment Depreciation Adjustments

i rmmeant

For the reascons set forth in response to adjustment 1(b), Gurwin cbjects to this proposed
adjustment, and submits that it should be eliminated in its entirety.

0 Response

The Facility's comment was partially accepted. The Facility argues that BLTCR reduced there Building
Depreciation, Movable Equipment depreciation, Mortgage Interest and Mortgage Insurance for the new
wing by 25 48% for the ADHC portion of the costs. The new wing also included a Vent Unit. The
Facility provided the sguare footage for the nursing Facility, ADHC and Vent Unit.  The ADHC
percentage should have been 20.1% and not 25.48%. The Vent Unit's capital per diem is the nursing
Facility's capital per diem plus the Vent rentals. As a result, it was determined that the proper way to
adjust for the ADHC was fo reverse our adjustment and allow the 5.47% for the Vent Unit portion.

Disposition: Provider response partially recognized. The disallowances were revised as shown
on the summary of adjustment changes.

Adjustment #7 — Mo e Insurance E nse Allowances

ac C &n

For the reasons set forth in response to adjustment 1(b), Gurwin objects to this proposed
adjustment, and submits that it should be eliminated in its entirety.

oMl |sponse

The Facility’s comment was partially accepted. The Facility argues that ELTCR reduced their Building
Depreciation, Movable Equipment depreciation, Mortgage Interest and Mortgage Insurance for the new
wing by 25.48% for the ADHC portion of the costs, The new wing also included a Vent Unit. The
Facility provided the sguare footage for the nursing Facility, ADHC and Vent Unit. The ADHC
percentage should have been 20.1% and not 25.48%. The Vent Unit's capital per diem is the nursing
Facility's capital per diem plus the Vent rentals. As a result, it was determined that the proper way to
adjust for the ADHC was to reverse our adjusiment and allow the 5.47% for the Vent Unit portion.

Disposition: Provider response partially recognized. The disallowances were revised as shown
on the summary of adjustment changes.

Adjustment #9 — Non-Patient Care Cost Disallowances
Facility Comment

For the reasons set forth in response to adjustment 1(b), Gurwin objects to this proposed
adjustment, and submits that it should be eliminated in its entirety.

OMIG Response

BLTCR adjusted Building and Movable equipment depreciation, Mortgage Interest expense, and
Mortgage insurance for the ADHC costs. The other capital expenses were not adjusted and
adjustment was necessary for those expenses.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 6 of 5

Disposition: Provider response partially recognized. The disallowances were revised based on
the partially recognized changes that were made to adjustments #1(b), #2, #3, and #4. The
disallowances were revised as shown on the summary of adjustment changes.

EXHIBIT V COMMENTS

Cor on of Patien Adju n

Eacility Comment

For the reasons set forth in response to adjustment 1(b), Gurwin objects to this proposed
adjustment, and submits that it should be eliminated in its entirety, The auditors may not properly
supplant the BLTCR's methodology for calculating the capital component of Gurwin's nursing
facility rates.

OMIG Response

The Vent Unit's capital per diem is the Nursing Facility's caplital per diem plus the Vent rentals. BLTCR
did not include the Vent days when they promulgated the Mursing Facility's per diem. To properly
reflect all costs and days, the OMIG adjusted this on audit by adding the Vent days and recalculated
the per diem.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



1.

GURWIN JEWISH GERIATRIC CENTER

ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FIMNAL REPORT - AUDIT 206-T138

f-pP P E DISALL OWANCES/{ALLOWANC
BLUILDING / FIXED EQUIPMENT INSLURANCE DISALLOWANCE (A)

WVEMT
BLILDING [ FIXED EQUIPMENT INSURANCE ALLOWANCE (B)

MORTGAGE INTEREST EXFENSE ALLOWANCE

PROPERTY AND BOILER INSURANCE ADJUSTMENTS

MOVAEBLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENTS (A)

WENT
MOWVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENTS (B)

EQUIPMENT RENTAL ALLOWANCE

ALITO INSURANCE DISALLOWANCE

MORTGAGE INSURANCE EXPENSE (ALLOWANCENDISALLOWANC

VENT
INVESTMENT INCOME OFFSET

MOM-PATIENT CARE COST DISALLOWANCES

V- XPEMN '

EXHIBITIV - PROPERTY EXPENSE
DISALLOWANCES/{ALLOWANCES) VENTILATOR UNIT

1

2.

MOWVABLE EQLUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCE

EQUIPMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENTS

Rate

Period

2002
2003
2004
2005
2005

2002
2003
2004

2002
2003
2004

2002
2003
2004

2002
2003
2004
2005
2005

2002
2003
2004

2004
2004

2002
2003
2004

2002
2003
2004
2005
20035

2004

2002
2003
2004

2002
2003

2002
2003

Drraft

Dizallowance
(Allowance)

§32.528
32,528
32,528
32,484
32484

(354, 048)
(412,150)
(412, 683)

(393,088)
(435,584)
{428,388

(2,622)
10,238
4 427

360
15,358
38,883
47,124
47 124

(109,254)
(81,648)
(B4,242)

{10,398)
(4423

37
291
483

{19,867)
(6,278)
(30,114)
(4,560)
(4,580)

5,035

876,000
gaE0 424
974 827

18,500
18,500

g7, 720
(45,503)

Change

310,748
324,803
325,283

310,480
243,587
437,289

27,697
24 4885
25,926

(872.723)
(842.471)
{943.268)

Final
Disallowance

[Allowance]

$32 528
32,528
32,528
32494
32,494

(83,300
(B7,347)
{87,400)

(83,458)
{92,397)
(81,0040)

(2,822)
10,238
4,427

SE0
15,358
38,883
47,124
47 124

(23,155)
(18.423)
{17,854)

(10,398)
(4.423)

v
291
483

8,030
18,209
{4,188)
(4,560)
{4.560)

5,035

277
17.853
31,689

16,500
19,500

97,720
(45,505)



EXHIBIT I
Page 1 of 2

GURWIN JEWISH GERIATRIC CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2005

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB & D PARTB & D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES® RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

NURSING FACILITY
01/01/02 - 03/31/02 $253.76 $253.00 $0.76 MTT1 § 24,148
04/01/02 - 06/30/02 258.03 257.27 0.76 31,773 24,147
07/01/02 - 09/30/02 257.51 256.75 0.76 32,531 24,724
10/01/02 - 12/31/02 256.12 265,36 0.76 31,969 24,296
01/01/03 - 03/31/03 258.91 257.32 1.59 30,676 48,775
04/01/03 - 08/30/03 250 .45 257.85 1.60 31,064 49,702
07/01/03 - 09/30/03 257.97 256.37 1.60 31,235 49,976
10/01/03 - 12/31/03 260.51 258.91 1.60 31,419 50,270
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 268.58 266.87 1.71 30,261 51,746
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 267.98 266.27 1.71 31,171 53,302
07/01/04 - 09/30/04 266.92 265.21 1.71 32,618 55,778
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 268.53 266.82 1.71 31,706 54,217
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 270.39 270.03 0.36 30,806 11,080
04/01/05 - 0B/30/05 264 .40 264.04 0.36 30,804 11,089
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 265.36 265.00 0.36 31,330 11,282
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 270.25 269.89 0.36 30,587 11,011

MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT-NURSING FACILITY $ 565,651



RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2002 THROUGH DECEMEBER 31, 2005
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

RATE PERIOD

VENTILATOR UNIT
01/01/02 - 03/31/02
04/01/02 - 06/30/02
07/01/02 - 08/30/02
10/01/02 - 12/31/02
01/01/03 - 03/31/03
04/01/03 - 06/30/03
07/01/03 - 09/30/03
10/01/03 - 12/31/03
01/01/04 - 03/31/04
04/01/04 - 06/30/04
07/01/04 - 09/30/04
10/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/01/05 - 03/31/03
04/01/05 - D6/30/05

07/01/05 - 08/30/05
10/01/05 - 12/31/05

GURWIN JEWISH GERIATRIC CENTER

ISSUED
PARTB&D
NON-ELIGIBLE
RATES"

$526.37
534.33
936.23
532.69
531.40
528.23
525.76
530.09
551.74
560.86
562.55
554.47
595.15
583.90

591.92
587.13

FINAL
PARTE&D
NON-ELIGIBLE
RATES

$515.04
523.00
524.80
521.36
532.38
529.21
526.74
531.07
550.04
550.18
560.85
552.77
594.56
583.31

591.33
586.54

MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT-VENTILATOR UNIT

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

RATE
DECREASE

(INCREASE)

$11.33
11.33
11.33
11.33
(0.98)
(0.98)
(0.98)
(0.98)
1.70
1.70
1.70
1.70
0.59
0.59

0.58
0.58

MEDICAID
DAYS

2,185
2172
2,187
2,103
1,821
2,185
2,081
1,919
1,934
2,003
1,850
1,985
1,949
1,870
1,738
1,855

EXHIBIT |
Page 2 of 2

MEDICAID

OVERPAYMENT

$ 24,756
24,609
24,552
23,827

(1,883)
(2,122)
(2,049)
(1,881)
3,288
3,405
3,315
3,392
1,150
1,103

1,025

1,153

$ 107,640

$ 663,191

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent rate changes
made subseguent to OMIG's audit. Thase changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose
of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/{increase) for those rates is
the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT Il
Page 1 of 2

GURWIN JEWISH GERIATRIC CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2002 THROUGHT DECEMBER 31, 2005

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 76 percent for the period under audit and
the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and
the "lssued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

lssued Medicare

PartB& D
RATE PERIOD on-Eligibl u
NURSING FACILITY
01/01/02 - 03/31/02 $ 24590
04/01/02 - 06/30/02 250.17
07/01/02 - 09/30/02 24965
10/01/02 - 12431002 248.26
01/01/03 - 03/31/03 252.36
04/01/03 - 06/30/03 252.90
07/01/03 - 09/20/03 251.42
10701503 - 12/31/03 253.96
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 262.61
04/01/04 - 08/30/04 262.01
07/01/04 - 09/30/04 260.95
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 262.56
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 270.39
04/01/05 - O6/30/05 264.40
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 265.36

10/01/05 - 12/31/05 270.25



EXHIBIT Il
Page 2 of 2

GURWIN JEWISH GERIATRIC CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2002 THROUGHT DECEMBER 31, 2005

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 94 percent for the period under audit and
the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and
the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare
PartB&D

RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible i
VENTILATOR UNIT

01/01/02 - 03/21/02 & 526.37
04/01/02 - 06/30/02 534.33
07/01/02 - 09/30/02 536.23
10/01/02 - 12/31/02 532 69
01/01/03 - 03/31/03 531.40
04/01/03 - 06/30/03 528.23
07/01/03 - 09/30/03 525.76
10/01/03 - 12/31/03 530.09
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 551.74
04/01/04 - 068/30/04 560.86
07/01/04 - 09/30/04 562.55
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 554 .47
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 585.15
04/01/05 - 0B/30/05 593.80
07/01/05 - 08/30/05 591.92
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 587.13

* The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit, The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



132F
715
[{= TWr
(ZLw'es)
[1ag'aa)
(ErD’1E)
(ERE'vad
(8Ls'vR)
{159'08}
CLOE
FEL'FE
25 LE
ZIGE
ZIG'LE

TEIGL § TMIZ Ry §  IZR'CBIS § GEBZELS § 0.0 LOVE §
Z002 wHove [0ImoTYl BEINES Roldidosaad

WeAGEE  GonE A S

B00R3d AL

oA
52 86
e

%a0°L8
L8048
Wol'lE

WolrLs
90044
Walig

Wbl

Setrs L
ol L6
BBl L6
el L6

“2IVHL JIMOTTYEIA

FiFa
BEZ'OL
(zze's)

(060" 15}
(LBE 28]
(REFE5)

(oo e
(e da)
(o0e Rl

par'Ee
FaFZE
HI4'ZE
BI5'ZE
Fds 1

g88

EDD

L0
L0
oo

100
Lo
oo
an
Lo

1502

£4¢
334

W Lowy
Ly oy
W oy

udag Bmg
‘idag “Boig
“dag B

1dag Bplg
dag FpE
udag o
dag] ‘Bojg
udeg Goyg

FOEZ pue

OOET SUCHSSE L-WHd '(E)iET-98 UORI9S HHIAN O} sSuonenbay
“Hussnipe

u) Cugnsas Bl BUl Ul pawanje Beusdys BOUBINSU By WAl
PaURA EIURINSU PERRNY C|IEED USIHANE W PUE CSIEINIIE JUBLIND
B [EMU BIRP 1507 JpOE UD PayUSe 90 UED (RY] SRASORE [E)SIETS
puZ [EDUEUY LD peEE] EJEp 1900 sEnbape epiaoid o paunba
i SE0 SR o sERg ey uo sjusuied Buaaca) siapanig

SLININLENMOY IONTHNEN HIWOE ONY ALHIS0Hd

(ENZ z-58 UORSES HHOAN 0 ‘uonenBay

JUBSSI0N Suam

sEauBmce ‘Auanbesun] U JUBA B O pajR(es jBY) JuSUGsnipe
HILTE S pasiaaay pne Ay ses wHp Jad (eyden fnoed Bumingy
Bl UD pESEq %1 WD Md Epdes uan sy SENEIeg PN S
B pUE ‘QHOY 84l 'spaq Agoeq Susany sesudwos uogppe Buw
8U| “JBABMOH DHOY 8yl 01 payeal sewm efiefpow g jo uvopod
B |BY] pAULUSIER Y0178 L4 usugsnipe Ul pauDguew Aoed ey
ug Buim mau sy o vonanasuss o paeies 2 afiefpow pusoes ey
001 PESINGIEK 5 PUR SRSER §E6L BNV a4y o) savem sdefiuow
=iy 8y) ‘sebefipow osg suepnew Quoed oyl Csiseq sead sgEs
B U painquiisd 5 esusdes merap) sbefipow Yo 78 o Buipeasy
AINVAOTTY IENAADE LEIHI LN SDYDLHON

(e}61'z-08 pue (P)LLZ-09 SUONIIS NHOAN 0L -euonenbay
JAIBEESIaU EUSM SEIUEMIE

AuenbasuaT PUn juey eyl o) peEEd e Jusussnipe ¥OLTS
SUl PESUBABY PONE By B wap sad ppdes Appoe Busmy e uo
paseq §) Weip Jad Epdes Juaf, Buy) asNEleg UUR JURA, B pU “DHOY
#y) ‘spaq Aped Buminu seslducs wonippe Bus eyl iasamol
"DHOY @i o] pageRd AEap S o) pRUUUSEP UNoWE ug Ag Aioe4
U] O} LOHIDPE By} Lo pawole udlEudap ey pasnipe ¥oLTE (0

(PILV'Z-98 UONDES HHIAN 01 ‘uonenBoy

AIBESa06U BIAM SEOUBMA[ESIP Euenbesuds) juSSsIngLUna)
spmdnp o Sunows  uewsdwod  Afuedosd Sy W esuadio
usfgecasiap suoydais o uBWELINGUAR) BUl JopuDD  Bsuddke
FIRERU) By yEpqess 0 pasn saoud Oumes pue CuEsw ‘eEEg B)
BLILLISED O] LG By 18 papnau| 5 asuadie &y U esuadia
fugesado ve aq o esusdxes eucydaa) jo ANEUY @Y paULLEIAR
w0y (40178) Wewemnguiay &e] we) Guoy go nemng ay) (e

SLNINLENMTY ASNIANT NOLLVIZTHILID SNIdTING

b

N sazumsas |y lEaauRMo| [EEI] #5587
BZ1-3H Jad pawoy|y ssusdxy duadaig

LINA HOLYILLNIA ONY ALMIDVA DNISHNN HO4 (SIONYMOTIVISIONYMOTTVSID ISNILNT ALMIJON
S00Z "1E HIBWADIA HONOKHL ZOOZ 'L AMVNINYT SAOIH3 31vY
HITHIS SHEIVESS AW NIRETS

£ 4o | abey
I LIgHE3



Gik
a8
G0
ST
(o0l
(2B L)
(BEo'sL)
(sRa'zel
GaL'E
GRE b
¥E0'RE
IFDGL
ESE
JUAA SO0Z Eoar FOOE [ E00E
SO0MHAd 31y
£ oz abey

i LigiHx3

SCC 0E Sl G0
WETOE LT 00
WEEes LIE 00
wGEes  (E2¢'v) 500
%Gzos  (EegoL) 00
BaiG s lwsg'sil) 700
Sia 8 (ETWEL) i
b s (GEL'EE) oo
S0 E FEL P 00
WEZ RS FELLF £
SEME  ERYRE oo
WLELE  BEESL a1
iE LG 08T a0

% HOVE [OIMCTIY) J3INTS NOILdiE5%3a

“AIVHL JIMOTIVEID LS00

"BU| o
Su| Gyy
“BUj oy

ERC
o) ey

idag Iw
e 3
da g

‘adag I
‘an) 3N
wdag I
‘e AW
‘wag 3w

FOLT PUE BOTE TTOLE

BUDRISS -WHd [ElLE-9R UORIeE HYDAN 0F suopEnBay
Aim s

aig  SEOUEMCYESIp  ‘puenbasuon  esuedwa o) SusWgEn|pe
w Bugnesy @l Syl u) paOE SsuRd s SIUBMSY| B4} WOJ)
PEIRA SOURINSL| pEIpNY C|EjER JUEDENE W) I CSEINoE uUaung
O 1STILL BLED 1S070 PPAE LD PAYLEA 80 UED L) SPOs) [ERInS
pug [EDUBUY UD pasEq ElED S0 ajEnbepe Bpiaasd o) pasinbes
87E G100 S|ERINGUAR J0 558G au) Ue TUBWAED BuinBoa SIapnii)
SIAINYMOTIVEID IONVHNSN OLNY

POLCZ PUE 0OLT ‘TTOLE

SUCHOE L-Mkd (EliLZ-08 uonsag MWMOAN 01 suonenbay
Kiessanau asswe sRaUEma e dyusnbasuas

SEE pHEBRwoed el Ul papnpul unoUR G4l WoH pauEA
esuBdce [EJUAL PEUDMY |IEJAP JUBDLNS W PUE GJRIMNI0E JUaLND
B0 12N EJED 1800 UPNE UD DEYLSA B UED JEL SPOO08) [EISERS
PUE [BSUSUY UD pESED EJER 1200 ejEnbape epecd of peunbed e
H500 HOeRngUs jo si5eg g o sususdied Bwsscar suaplnig
AINYMOTIV TYLNIH LNIWAINDI

(elgL7-92 pue (PlLL'Z-0R BUORDeS WMHOAN 0} suogEnfiey

"AIBSSE0EU BUBWM SEOUEMO|E ‘Auanbasunsy  pun
WaN B o) patela (BYl wewlsnine Y09 Ll pasmEAal Jpne g
el wanp i (Endes Guoey Businy sy uo paseq @ wep s eydes
FUSA, Sy BSNEZEE PUn JUBA B RRIE DHOY A 'Sped Apned Busmu
sasudos vappe Buis ey eaewmon (L Walsnipe w pajou se)
DHOY 341 o peieja A0BRE B 0} PBUILLEJEP JUNOWE By Ag Aoe4
Ay 0] UDIIPPE By LD pawWO|[E uo|ERAsdap Byl pasnice ¥OLTA (0

(PILLT-80 UOGISS HHOAN Ok ‘uopEnBay

‘UEEsEISU

BiBA SROUBMO|ESP Wuanbasuad  uawsmnquisl aednp o
EjumnaLe puaundus Auedaid ey w asusdds uonenaxdap sududas
o JUSBSqUWIBS Bl UDRUCD BEUBIXD PDOADU Syl Ysijgeisa
o} pasn s=opd Bupso pue uBsw CBSE] BUY SUNMLIESD 0 BINILLLEGY
Gy} I papnaul 5 ssuadve oy eowsg  Cesusdxe Bunesedo ue ag
) asuaded suaydaEg [0 amew Sy paumuEEp Se wa1TE Sy (e

SINFNLENMDY NOLLYIDIHLA30 LNIWLINDS I1EvA0N F

LINMN HOLYILLNSA ONY ALMIDYA DNISHNN H04 (SIONYMOTIVISIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIdXT ALMIJOHd
S00Z ‘1L ¥IEWIDIA HONOUHL Z0OZ "L AHVNINYT SOOINId 31wy
HIINIS STHIVEIS TR RIS



BIE'ISL § B¥S'SELY § BIOEEE'S §  SYIWEZRG § BIE'LES 5 ASNEANS ALHIS0Hd QI LN

g9E's € wo@'ss § (sE'eel  § (9sT'hokl §  (eso'vel) § [saauemonylsacuemolesia Eo L

E'ZDLE

uogaag ‘'|-Wid pue (Bl T-98 UONI9S HHIAN 0L ssuogenbiay
EgsEmaU

aEm seouBMd|Esp Apusnbasuon ereo maned Apoey Busine o
spqeabieyn duadaid jou sisc0 apnicem o) Uessaosy sem uBEnpe
Uy uonEnduioo s Ao Businu Bl U pEpNEL B9 100 pRoYs
puir Ay Buisinu ey o e juaged of pRlER U we SHOY
e oy Buwepad sis0n weuboud (DHOY) BeD yieey feq npy
U EEjEIeEe ADIDEY B Bj]EMOJE AU BUED Jusged AESSSIEU 0

BES LT %00l B55'LE 150 Bygwan  agesfieyn Apadoud @200 RUQ SSNAIE puR senie) B Juaned
ESE'LL . W00 EEELL bE0 Bypmadg o uogesado ey Bunsew pue Budopessp u adod pue Aessacau
LIE'E BRO0L LITE 150 Bypmann o ejeudosdde pou aie PRy S50 A e uaned of paER J0U SI500

SZINYMOTIVEID LS0D IHYD ANIULYS-NON 6

it

UORseg L-Hd “(9NZ'Z-98 UONIES MHOAN 0} ‘suopemnbey
RSl SR S0 BUKIOLI LW SaNL|

uE ‘dguanbesuss sape papebinusced ey Ui jeagn pOU SEM AIEDE S
a1 A pEUIEE SWGDU| PROMILEREUT) CSDUN| DSISRERS SBUIO UELED
pue sjunooae uafepaidsp papun) dg pewes swoow) jo uondsoxs

LBEF WO0IE  GEO'S BO0  JEENC DU AL DU U SWO3UL USLLSIAUL B pEINER B [[BUS Stusded masgu)
LIAESH0 IW0IWI LHIWLEIANI "B
0Z'E-08 WoRIas HHIAN Ob TUoREnmag
‘UmsEEoeU amam FEIUBMG|E usnbasuaD  JIun uas, syl
0} PRER R UsUSHPE WAL TE Yl paswEl BRNE SU) SR WEp
1ed (Epdes foey Buisinyg sup uo paseq S wop sod Epdes way,
(tew) WEEE (096w 500 "uj RO Bl BENEDGE UM JUBA B PUE 'NHY 801 Spaq Amie. Buisinu
(5 E) %55 5s  (oas'y) 500 BUjLOW  sesudwos uogippe Bum ey BnamoHy  COHOY 8W) 0} Sajeja
(LED'E) wEEEs  (gaL'y GO0 TR jeyt afefuow pundes syl uo womod eyl Joj acuminew afefuow
LA SGZ9E  B0Z'EL 500 "B U oy paisnipe WOLTE  WOLTE s A paedinwoed ssiEr syl
B2L'L RGO 0E0'9 00 suj popy Ul 5500 Jeak aje ayj up peseq Sem asuadee sourmsy sfiefuop
SIDTNVMOTIY ISHILNT IONVEHNENI 2DVDLEH0N "L
TORA G002 SO0E FOOE EBGE Z00¢ LWovE [OamoT vl H3INI0 ROILIEos30
SOOI ALY “S0WEL 0IMOTTVEID LS0D

LINN HOLYLNIA ONY ALMIDY DNISHNN HO4 (STONYAMOTIVISIONYMOTIVSIO 3SNIdXNT ALNIH0H
S00Z "LE WIBWIDIA HONOMHL Z00Z ‘| AMYNNYT SO0MId JLvH

HIINTS STEIVEIS ASTNET NIWETS
£ jo ¢ afieg

i LIgiHYS



EP6'088'S § LOP'6ZS'S §
(500'9Z) § O0ZZLLL §

(s05'st)
0ZL'i6

D058l
00S'6L

00L'0EE 00L'0EZ

BEB'PZO'S §  LZ59LP'S §
£00Z 2002

S00H3d 31vy

%001
%001

%001
%001

(5056t
0ZL'46

00561
D0S'6L%

S00
S00

500

g8 uay
WV uay

Jdag 3w
wdag 3N

%Move [d3MoTv] H3INID NOILdibos3a
“30VHL damMoTIvsIia 1S092

LINN HOLYILLNIA 3SNIdX3 ALHId0Odd a3 LIany
yun Jojejguap - (saouemollylsacuemoles|q [ejoL

1 o

pue pOEZ ‘£ZOMZ ‘T'ZOLZ suopoag |-Wud ‘suopenBay
‘Aiessanau ajam sjuawgsnipe 'fpuanbasuos  “siEIUAI
waewdinba pun Jojepuea payodal WoJl paUEA JEY) SIUNOLUE
pamojie ¥D 119 'S1S00 Jioads Jojemuss |euolippe snid w002
ybnoiyd Zooz suead a1l Joj ael eyl jo usuodwos Apadosd
Aupoey Buisinu ey Joj Ny Ul pasINGUIiSs S| Jun Joje|quas 8y |
SINIFWLSNray TVLINIH LNINLINDI

() 61°Z-98 UOND3S MMODAN 01 :uopeinbay

‘fUessanal asam saouemoesip 'Apuasnbasuon
‘Aypoey Businu sy woy weip Jad jsoo Epdes ny ey
Bumab st Jun Jusa sy o) BU) U PESEq SIY) PAMO|[ESID JIpnE
8y] ‘uojepaudep juswdinba ajgesow W QOS5 'ELE [EUCHPPE
ue pamoie (4D178) uewssinquisy ase) uua) Buol
Jo neang ay] 'sis00 ayneds Jojeuan [eucnppe snid ‘007
ybnouyy zooz siead ajes Joj 8jes sy jo usuodwos Auadosd
Auoey Buisinu ey Jop [0y Ul PSSINGUIES S JUN Jojepiush uy]
SIINYMOTTIVSIA NOLLVIDIH4IA INIWNLINDT IT1aVAON

+

(sasuEmo|y)/SeoUBMOD)|ESI] S50

§J507) Jijdadg Jojenuap, ppy
f3i1oe4 Buisiny asuadxg Auadoud paysnipy

LINN HOLYILLNIA - (STONVMOTIVISIINYMOTIVSIA ISNILXT ALNIJONd
S00Z ‘L€ H3EW3D30 HONOXWHL Z00Z ‘I AMYNNYI SA0N3d 31V

Al LigIHX3

HIINTS SHIVIEIS HSMAIT NIAEND



EXHIBIT V

GURWIN JEWISH GERIATRIC CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2005
CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of patient day statistics disclosed that BLTCR did not include the Vent Unit's patient days in
the total patient days used to determine the promulgated rate. The following adjustments were
necessary to include the proper days in the rate calculations.

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8(c)

RATE YEARS
2002 2003 2004
Patient Days in Promulgated Rates 158,648 157,387 158,897
Patient Days per Audit 166,460 167,527 167.260
Understated Patient Days 7.812 10,130 8,263

m



